

68478-7

68478-7

NO. 68478-7

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

QUELLOS GROUP LLC, *Appellant/Cross-Respondent*,

v.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INDIAN HARBOR  
INSURANCE COMPANY, *Respondents/Cross-Appellant*.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND CROSS-RESPONDENT QUELLOS  
GROUP, LLC, IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent:*

Paul E. Fogarty, WSBA #26929  
Mary C. Przekop, WSBA #44855  
Dearmin Fogarty PLLC  
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 826-9400  
Fax: (206) 826-9405

Barry J. Fleishman (*pro hac vice*)  
Helen K. Michael (*pro hac vice*)  
Brian K. Epps (*pro hac vice*)  
Eric M. Gold (*pro hac vice*)  
607 14th Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 508-5800  
Fax: (202) 508-5858

2011 SEP 19 PM 3:51

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Overview of the Point Transactions and Underlying Proceedings .....	3
II. Quellos’ Applications for Primary Insurance .....	8
III. Quellos’ 2004-05 Investment Management Insurance Policies.....	10
IV. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT PROCEEDINGS .....	13
A. The Parties’ Summary Judgment Motions.....	13
B. The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The trial court correctly rejected the argument that the conduct-based exclusions entitled the excess Carriers to summary judgment.....	17
A. The Trial Court Correctly Found Material Factual Disputes About The Amount of POINT Losses Allocable To The Claims Asserted Against Insured individuals Other Than Greenstein And Wilk. ....	19
1. Washington Law Establishes Allocation In Cases Involving A Mix Of Covered And Non-Covered Claims Is Appropriate Only In Limited Circumstances. ....	20

2.	The Excess Carriers Did Not Meet Their Burden of Showing That Any Allocation To Excluded Claims Was Required With Respect To The POINT Losses Not Related Specifically To The Defense Of Messrs. Greenstein And Wilk. ....	25
B.	The Excess Carriers Did Not Meet Their Burden of Showing That Any Of the POINT Losses Not Related Specifically To The Defense Of Messrs. Greenstein And Wilk Could Be Allocated to Excluded Claims Asserted Against Quellos Itself.....	28
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That Issues Of Fact Preclude A Finding That The Fraud Exclusion Bars Coverage For Claims Asserted Against Quellos Itself. ....	29
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Recognized That Issues Of Fact Preclude A Finding That The Knowing Wrongful Act Exclusion Bars Coverage For Claims Asserted Against Quellos Itself. ....	34
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT Ms. BENDER’S honest RESPONSE TO THE AISLIC APPLICATION QUESTION does not BAR COVERAGE.....	37
1.	Ms. Bender’s Answer Must Be Assessed In Terms of What The Evidence Showed About Her Subjective Beliefs. ....	38
2.	The Excess Carriers Failed To Establish That The Answer To Question VI Was Material To Their Decisions To Issue The Excess Policies.....	46
V.	The trial court correctly refused to hold that the Continuity Date Exclusion bars coverage. ....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	20
<i>Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. Fojanini</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	39
<i>Am. Special Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Cahow</i> , 192 P.3d 614 (Kan. 2008).....	39
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 815 F. Supp. 365 (W.D. Wash. 1993).....	36
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Pope</i> , 591 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Capitol Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Sanford Wittels &amp; Heisler LLP</i> , 2011 WL 2530690 (D.D.C. June 27, 2011).....	42
<i>Carolina Casualty Ins. Co. v. Ott</i> , 2010 WL 1849230 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Chicago Ins. Co. v. Halcond</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	44
<i>City of Everett v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 83 (1991) .....	33
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Bd. of Educ. of Charles Cnty.</i> , 302 Md. 516, 489 A.2d 536 (Md. 1985) .....	22
<i>Crane &amp; Crane, Inc. v. C &amp; D Elec., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 560, 683 P.2d 1103 (Wash. App. 1984).....	38
<i>Culver v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Fed.Appx. 42 (4th Cir. 1999).....	39

<i>Cuthill &amp; Eddy, LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	42
<i>Gouverne v. Care Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2065835 (S.D. Tex. May 13, 2008) .....	44
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Associates</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	32
<i>In re Feature Realty Litigation</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Wash. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Kay v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 300 (Wash. 1947) .....	37, 44
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Co. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn. 2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....	32
<i>Levy v. North Am. Co. for Life and Health Ins.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978).....	44
<i>Munn v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 321 (1994) .....	33
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 36 (W.D. Wash. 1986).....	39
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>O'Connell v. Transamerica Indem. Co.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 103, 809 P.2d 231 (1991).....	40, 41
<i>Olson v. Bankers Life Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 547, 388 P.2d 136 (1964).....	47
<i>Owens Corning v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 257 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Pereira v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2006 WL 1982789 (SDNY July 12, 2006) .....	43

<i>Piper Jaffray Cos., v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Minn. 1999).....	22
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Klickitat Co. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 789 (1994).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 50 (Wash. 1995).....	37, 41, 46
<i>Retail Clerks Local 629 v. Christiansen</i> , 67 Wash.2d 29, 406 P.2d 327 (Wash. 1965).....	38
<i>Rowley v. USAA Life Ins. Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	47
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Schwartz Manes Ruby &amp; Slovin, L.P.A. v. Monitor Liab. Managers, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3627287 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2011).....	42
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Ctr., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	15
<i>Senn v. Northwest Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 408, 875 P.2d 637 (1994).....	32
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Ham &amp; Rye, LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 6 (Wash. App. 2007).....	37
<i>Stouffer &amp; Knight v. Cont'l. Cas. Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999).....	33
<i>Tewell, Thorpe &amp; Findlay, Inc., P.S. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 571 (Wash. App. 1992).....	42
<i>Texas Farmers Ins. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2035275 (9th Cir. May 21, 2010).....	34

<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Illinois v. Royal Oak Enters., Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	34
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Markham Group Inc., P.S.</i> , 403 Fed. Appx. 264 (9th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (Wash. 2000).....	18
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
CR 56(c).....	15
R.C.W.A. § 48.18.090.....	38
